
Sphera Franchise Group
Investor & Analyst Call

Q3 2022 Results

14.11.2022



Agenda for today’s call 

1 9M 2022 Highlights

3

4

2

5

Business updates from Q3 2022

Brand Performance

Annex: Key 9M 2022 Financials

Q&A session 

2



Disclaimer
This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA
("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy shares in Sphera.

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice or
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor.

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that have not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information,
opinions or conclusions expressed herein.

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its expectations and projections about future
events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as “anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”,
“may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to reflect
the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate
financial results. Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive
risks.

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material.

3



Welcome to SFG’s Q3 2022 Results Call 

Calin Ionescu 
CEO

Valentin Budes
CFO

Zuzanna Kurek
IR

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited Q3 2022 results are available for download on our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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Monica Eftimie
CMO

http://www.spheragroup.com/
mailto:investor.relations@spheragroup.com
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SFG Performance in 9M 2022
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Data in RON’000 9M-22 9M-21 Y/Y %

Restaurant sales 953,594 728,719 30.9%

Other restaurant income 1,172 - -

Restaurant expenses 889,856 657,909 35.3%

Restaurant operating profit 64,910 70,810 -8.3%

General & Admin expenses 39,824 38,477 3.5%

EBITDA 58,272 62,074 -6.1%

Normalized EBITDA* 58,272 60,547 -3.8%

Operating Profit 25,086 32,333 -22.4%

Finance costs 10,459 5,551 88.4%

Finance income 368 125 193.4%

Profit/(Loss) before tax 14,995 26,908 -44.3%

Income tax expense/(credit) (2,530) (2,923) -13.5%

Specific Tax 1,914 1,769 8.2%

Profit for the period 15,610 28,062 -44.4%

• Best quarter in history: Q3’22 continued the positive trend of quarter-on-quarter
increases, with Sphera Franchise Group closing the period with record-high results,
registering RON 347.6 million in consolidated sales, a 22% increase compared to Q3’21.

• Return to healthier margins in Q3’22: In terms of EBITDA, Sphera registered the best
quarter in history, in Q3’22 increasing 6% compared to Q3’21 due to the increased
customer presence in stores (this leading to higher transactions overall), contribution of
the stores opened in the preceding 12M, price adjustments paired with the highest rate of
delivery sales through own channels since the onset of the pandemic.

• Gap between topline and expenses narrowed thanks to Q3’22 result: Restaurant
expenses grew slightly faster than revenues in 9M’22, reaching RON 889.9 million, a 35%
YoY increase, the gap in the pace of growth of the sales versus expenses narrowing
compared to the situation as of H1’22. The increase in cost of food and material which has
the highest share of the total costs tempered, registering 27% YoY increase in Q3’22 vs.
52% YoY in H1’22.

• Other operating expenses: Increased 39%, reaching RON 137.7 million due to an
almost doubling of the utility costs, which reached RON 37.6 million (+97%).

• Aggregator sales at sustainable levels: Aggregator commissions increased 9% in
9M’22 versus 9M’21, with the weight of aggregators’ commissions in net sales progressively
decreasing in 9M’22 vs. 9M'21, from 5% to 4%.

• G&A in check: G&A expenses increased 3.5% in 9M’22, due to 7% increase in payroll and
a 27% increase in third-party services. The variance of the G&A costs resulted in a
reduction of the share of G&A expenses in the consolidated sales by 1.1 pp in 9M’22 versus
9M’21.

• Return to profitability: The excellent topline performance and positive bottom line in
Q3’22 helped recover the losses that the Group registered in Q1’22. The net profit for
9M'22 reached RON 15.6 mn, vs. RON 28.1 mn for 9M’21.

Results excl. IFRS16



SFG 9M 2022 Performance
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SFG 9M 2022 Performance breakdown

8 Per market Per brand

Contribution to 9M 2022 turnover

86.3%

12.4% 1.3%

85.5%

9.3%

5.2%

Q2: 15%
Q3: 27.8%

Per quarter

29.2% 36.5%
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Q2

Q3

34.3%



Business updates from Q3 2022
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COVID-19 & staff updates
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• Lifting of the restrictions in all markets of activity in Q2’22: Romania lifted all the COVID-19 restrictions as of
09.03.2022, Italy as of 01.05.2022, and the Republic of Moldova as of 19.04.2022.

• No rent renegotiations as of Q3’22: With the lifting of the COVID-19 restrictions, in Q1’22 the rent renegotiations were not
substantial and as of Q2’ and Q3’22, there were none.

• No more technical unemployment as of Q1’22: In terms of technical unemployment indemnities, there were limited
technical unemployment grants provided in Q1’22, which amounted to RON 0.1 million, none as of Q2’ and Q3’22.

COVID-19 UPDATES

Staff
• YoY increase in number of employees: As of 30.09.2022, the Group had 4,643 employees, out of which 4,312 in

Romania, 254 in Italy and 77 in the Republic of Moldova.

• Continuing the digitalization to simplify the sales process: The Group continued the process of digitalizing its network
through further deployment of digital kioks to simplify the selling process as well as continued the project of hiring employees
from abroad. So far, Sphera hired over 200 employees from Sri Lanka, with most of them currently working for USFN
Romania.



Restaurant development, ESG rating
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• 174 restaurants operated: SFG operated 174 restaurants as of 30.09.2022, out of which 94 KFC restaurants in Romania, 2 in
Moldova and 20 in Italy, as well as 14 Taco Bell restaurants, 42 Pizza Hut restaurants (of which 22 Pizza Hut and 20 Pizza Hut
Delivery), 1 PHD subfranchise and 1 Paul restaurant in Romania.

• 5 openings in 9M’22: Sphera opened 5 new restaurants in 9M’22 (4 in Q1’22 and 1 in Q2’22): 2 KFC (Colosseum Mall,
Bucharest & drive thru Catex commercial center, Calarasi), Taco Bell (City Park Mall, Constanta), 2 Pizza Hut (Fast Casual Delivery
in Militari Shopping Centre, Bucharest & Express in Shopping City Targu Jiu). One restaurant was closed in Q2’22 – Pizza Hut in
AFI Cotroceni.

• Another 5 estimated for Q4’22: In Q4’22, Sphera opened a new KFC restaurant in Funshop Park Timisoara and estimates to
open additional 4 new restaurants before the yearend – 3 KFC restaurants and a Taco Bell.

Number of stores

ESG Risk Score
• Significantly improved ESG risk management, as certified by Sustainalytics: Under partnership with BVB, Morningstar

Sustainalytics assessed Sphera an ESG Risk Score of 18.7, certifying low ESG risk, significant improvement since previous ESG
Risk Score of 29.5. Score is available on BVB Research Hub.

• Top 3 restaurant in terms of ESG risk management The ESG Risk Score of 18.7 ranks Sphera No. 3 in the Restaurants
subcategory, which includes 125 companies analyzed by Morningstar Sustainalytics. The management score has increased
significantly in the analyzed period, going from 21.2 in 2021, to 55.2. Management score refers to how well a company is
managing its relevant ESG issues.

https://bvbresearch.ro/ReportDashboard/ESGScores


Marketing 
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KFC: Drive frequency and maximize relevance 
• KFC focused on building innovation for the summer and created new occasions to visit for our customers, successfully launching a range 

of LTO products with non-spicy strips. The campaign delivered a strong sales mix of the new products which resulted in listing them on 
the permanent menu.  

• We continued our journey to reinforce the “value for money” perception by communicating for the second time this year Tuesday Bucket 
(abundant value) and De Pofta / Craving (affordable bundles) through campaigns that drove traffic in the stores. With the same 
transactional objective in mind, the brand offers coupons all year round through its mobile app. 

• Building a distinctive brand that is effortlessly associated with craving remains a main objective this year, therefore, we launched a digital 
activation called CraveRun that rewarded customers with discounts based on how fast they reached a KFC store after scanning a QR 
code.

• We launched a recruitment campaign to add more passionate employees to our restaurant teams who will continue to offer our customers 
memorable experiences. The campaign includes TV, digital, radio and outdoor as well as testimonials from both current and former
employees.

Pricing adaptation to the market conditions

• In the current economic climate, we increased the prices in September for the three brands in order to protect the bottom line and absorb 
the increased cost of inputs. At the same time, we focused on value offerings to the customer to ensure continued traffic, visits, and 
transactions. 



Marketing 
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Pizza Hut: Build sales and increase distinctiveness 
• To reverse the sales trend and to bring to life the power of the brand, Pizza Hut included gamification in its three-month repositioning 

campaign “the favorite pizza of Romanian families”. The campaign delivered strong same-store sales results and a significant increase in 
purchase intent and recommendation indicators. 

• With the objective of improving transaction levels, the brand communicated “Family Deals” for the back-to-school period, offering disruptive 
value in dine-in with a special price point for any small pizza and abundant value in delivery with a bundle of 2 medium pizzas and 2 drinks. 

• As a secondary layer the brand communicated Good Deals, a value platform for the dine-in and delivery channels which resulted in same-
store sales growth.

Taco Bell: Drive trial and build brand 
• Taco Bell concentrated its communication on affordable innovation by bringing in focus a fan favorite, Quesadilla, but in a small format with 

the aim of creating favorability and driving trial, which resulted in double-digit same-store sales and transactions growth. 

• The brand campaign that started in Q2 under the tagline “nothing ordinary” continued in Q3 and delivered strong sales and an increase in 
brand awareness and consideration. 

• Taco Bell remained relevant for its die-hard fans and early adopters by running its first contest on TIK TOK, by continuing its gaming 
partnerships and by making its rewards program ownable and distinctive. 

The digital normal
• Focusing on ease of access for our consumers who expect frictionless experiences, we continued our digital journey and communicated 

through digital media our “click & collect” services and ecommerce platforms, with the objective of expanding our user base and gaining 
repeat visits from existing users.  



Brand performance
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KFC Romania
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All Store Performance

• Q3’22 was another quarter of continued increase for 
KFC Romania as all store performance improved 20% 
YoY due to good same store performance (+13%) 
paired with the sales generated by the 5 new KFC 
restaurants that were opened between Q4’21 and 
Q3’22.

• KFC Romania ended 9M’22 with EBITDA of RON 63.5 
million and a net profit of RON 39.7 million.

• Highest share of own sales channels in Q3’22 since the 
onset of the pandemic, with sales for delivery reaching 
16% (of which 14% through aggregators and 2% 
through own delivery).

Same Store Performance
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Q3’21

Q4’21

20.3%
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15.1%
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28.3%

Q3’22
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Q3’22

33.5%

70.3%

Q2’22

58.4%

Q3’22

37.5%

16

KFC Italy

KFC Italy & KFC Republic of Moldova
All Store Performance

Same Store Performance

All Store Performance

KFC Moldova

• All-store performance registered 38% sales increase in Q3’22 vs. Q3’21, 
while the same store evolution was second best of all the Group, 
registering a 34% sales increase in same store sales in the same period. 
Between Q4’21 and Q3’22, one new KFC restaurant was opened in Italy. 

• USFN Italy significantly decreased the restaurant operating loss due to 
excellent Q3’22 performance, from RON 7.6 million loss for 9M’21, to 
RON 3 million loss for 9M’22. EBITDA for 9M’22 stood at RON -2 million, 
net loss at RON 9.7 million. 

• 9% of orders in Q3’22 were for delivery, 3pp QoQ decrease.

• Sales in the Republic of Moldova registered the most notable increase in 
Q3’22, registering RON 4.8 million in sales, +48% - approaching the milestone 
of RON 5 million in sales in a single quarter.

• KFC Moldova closed 9M’22 profitable, with EBITDA of RON 2 million and net 
profit of RON 1.4 million.

• Sales for delivery kept the same share as in Q2’22, at 31% of total sales.

Q1’21
2.5%

19%

114.5%

Q2’21 Q3’21

26%

Q4’21

88%

Q1’22

Q1’21
Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22-6%
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20.8%

79.2% 73%
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179.3%

35.3%
22.3% 22.8%

Q2’22

56.9%
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44.8%

Q3’22

48.3%
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Pizza Hut

Q2’22

45.5%

Q3’22

15.1%

All Store Performance

27.3%

Pizza Hut & Taco Bell

• The YoY increase dynamic has slowed downed for Pizza Hut, as the brand 
registered 15% increase in all store performance in Q3’22 and a 6% increase 
in the same store performance. Between Q4’21 and Q3’22, Sphera opened 3 
net new PH units. 38% of all orders were made for delivery in Q3’22 (13% 
using own delivery capacity and 25% using aggregators). 

• Pizza Hut closed 9M’22 with negative EBITDA of RON 6 million and a net loss 
of RON 11.5 million. 

Taco Bell

• Taco Bell’s same store performance in Q3’22 registered a 18% increase YoY 
while all store performance appreciated 27%. Between Q4’21 and Q3’22, 
one new Taco Bell was opened.

• Taco Bell closed 9M’22 with EBITDA of RON 1.6 million and a loss of RON 
2.5 million.

• 26% of all orders in Q2’22 were for delivery, a 6pp QoQ decline.

All Store Performance

Q1’21

Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21 Q1’22

-32.6%

108.4%
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54.6% 55.3%
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Annex: Key 9M 2022 Financials 
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Summary of Q3 2022 Consolidated FS

20 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of 9M 2022 Consolidated FS

21 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of 9M 2022 Consolidated FS
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of 9M 2022 results by entity

23 Results excl. IFRS16



Overview of the 9M 2022 G&A expenses
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Thank you for joining us!
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Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited Q3 2022 results are available for download our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 

http://www.spheragroup.com/
mailto:investor.relations@spheragroup.com

